q-0l



ACTION SHEET
CITY COUNCIL MEETING OF 02/25/09
ITEM FROM FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING OF 02/16/09

ISSUE:

7. BID OPENINGS:

B. BID NO. 09/19/B — PATRICK SMITH PARK RENOVATION AND
AGREEMENT BETWEEN OWNER AND CONTRACTOR; HEADS
UP LANDSCAPE CONTRACTORS (BEN GURULE)

1. REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF BUDGET INCREASE -~
PROJECT FUND

FINANCE COMMITTEE ACTION: APPROVED AS DISCUSSION ITEM

Requested approval of Bid No. 09/19/B for Patrick Smith Park Renovation and
agreement between owner and contractor with Heads Up Landscape Contractors in the
amount of $238,286.55. Budget is available in project fund.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS OR AMENDMENTS:

STAFF FOLLOW UP:

VOTE: FOR AGAINST ABSTAIN
COUNCILOR WURZBURGER not present

COUNCILOR CALVERT X

COUNCILOR CHAVEZ X

COUNCILOR DOMINGUEZ excused

CHAIRPERSON ORTIZ X

DISK fc1/fcmissue



Ciity off Sambe 1R, Neww Miesxico

memo

January 13, 2009

TO: Finance Committee

4

FROM: Robert Rodarte, Purchasing Officer
Purchasing Office

VIA: David Millican, Directop?/],
Finance Department

ISSUE: Award of Bid # ‘09/19/B
Patrick Smith Park Renovation

SUMMARY:

On December 11, 2008, two bids were received for the procurement of the above
referenced project. The total amount of base bid, NMGRT, alternate #2, and #3
received by the following bidders are as follows Heads Up Landscape Contractors,
$238,286.55 and Lee Landscape Inc., $293,970.13.

Bid Amount Local Preference

Heads Up Landscape Contractors, Albuquerque
Base Bid Amount $152,005.45 $144,405.18

GRT $ 12,065.45
Total Bid Amount $164,070.88

Additive Alternate #1(benches, chain link fence $ 41,890.50
Tax rail wood fence, bark mulch) $§ 3,325.06
Total Bid Amount Additive Alternate #1 $ 45,215.56

Additive Alternate #2 (shade structure) $ 37,000.00

Tax $ 2936.88
Total Bid Amount Additive Alternate #2 $ 39,936.88

Additive Alternate #3 (remove trash receptacle $ 31,758.00
Tax & dispose turf grass) $ 2,520.79
Total Bid Amount Additive Alternate #3 $ 34,278.79

Additive Alternate #4 (tree 2” cal) $ 4,100.00

Tax $ 325.44
Total Bid Amount Additive Alternate #4 $ 442544

SS001.PM5 - 7/95



Page 2
Award '‘09/19/B

Additive Alternate #5 (asphalt overlay)
Tax
Total Bid Amount Additive Alternate #5

Additive Alternate #6 (crusher fines muich)
Tax
Total Bid Amount Additive Alternate #6

Grand Total Base Bid Plus Alternates

Lee Landscapes, Inc., Albuquerque
Base Bid Amount

GRT

Total Bid Amount

Additive Alternate #1
Tax
Total Bid Amount Additive Alternate #1

Additive Alternate #2
Tax
Total Bid Amount Additive Alternate #2

Additive Alternate #3
Tax
Total Bid Amount Additive Alternate #3

Additive Alternate #4
Tax
Total Bid Amount Additive Alternate #4

Additive Alternate #5
Tax
Total Bid Amount Additive Alternate #5

Additive Alternate #6
Tax
Total Bid Amount Additive Alternate #6

Grand Total Base Bid Plus Alternates

$ 19,652.00

1,559.88
$ 21,211.88

$ 14,431.50

$ 1.145.50
$ 15,577.00

$324,715.33

$186,814.92

$ 14,828.43
$201,643.35

$ 75,917.82

$ 6.025.98
$ 81,943.80

$ 33,611.90

$ 2667.94
$ 36,279.84

$ 51,925.36

$ 4.121.58
$ 56,046.94

$ 4,794.51

$ 380.56
$ 5,175.07

$ 42,930.95

$ 3407.64
$ 46,338.59

$ 16,248.80

$ 1.289.75
$ 17,538.55

$444,966.14



Page 3
Award ‘09/19/B

The using department has reviewed the bid and recommends award of base bid,
alternate #2 and #3 to Heads Up Landscape, Albuquerque in the amount of
$238,286.55 inclusive of GRT.

Budget is available as outlined in memo of recommendation from using department.

ACTION:

It is requested that this recommendation of award to Heads Up Landscape Contractors,
Albuquerque in the total amount of $238,286.55, be reviewed, approved and submitted
to the City Council for its consideration.

Attachment(s):

1. Memo of recommendation from the using division.

2. Bid tabulation sheet.

3. Copy of the agreement between the owner and contractor.



$186,814.92]

Base Bld Amount $152,004.43
[Tax $12,065.35 $14,828.43
Total Bid Amount $164,069.78 $201,643.35
lAdditive Alternate #1 $41,890.50 $75,917.82
Tax $3,325.06 $6.025.98
[Total Bld Amount Additive Alternate #1 $45,215.56 $81,943.80
[Additlve Alternate #2 $37,000.00 $33,611.90
Tax $2,936.88 $2,667.94
[Total Bid Amount Additive Alternate #2 $39,936.88 $36,279.84
Additive Alternate #3 $31,758.00 $51,925.36
Tax $2,520.79 $4,121.58
[Total Bld Amount Addltive Alternate #3 $34,278.79 $56,046.94
Additive Alternate #4 $4,100.00 $4,794.51
Tax $325.44 $380.56
Total Bid Amount Additive Alternate #4 $4,425.44 $5,175.07
Additive Alternate #5 $19,652.00 $42,930.95
Tax $1,555.88 $3,407.64
Total Bld Amount Additive Alternate #5 $21,211.88 $46,338.59
[Additive Alternate #6 $14,431.50 $16,248.80
Tax §1,145.50 $1,289.75
Total Bid Amount Additive Alternate #6 $15,577.00 $17,538.55
lGrnnd Total Base Bid Plus Alternates $324,715.33 $444,966.14

X X

X X

X X

X X

X X

$298,738.10
X X
X X




ACTION SHEET
\ ITEM FROM THE
PUBLIC WORKS/CIP AND LAND USE COMMITTEE MEETING
OF
MONDAY, FEBRUARY 9, 2009

ITEM 13

CIP PROJECT #489 — PATRICK SMITH PARK RENOVATION
e REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AWARD OF BID #09/19/B AND AGREEMENT BETWEEN OWNER
AND CONTRACTOR (ABOC) TO HEADS UP LANDSCAPE CONTRACTORS IN THE AMOUNT OF
$238,286.55 (BEN GURULE)

PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE ACTION: Approved on Consent

SPECIAL CONDITIONS OR AMENDMENTS:

STAFF FOLLOW UP:

VOTE FOR AGAINST ABSTAIN

CHAIRPERSON BUSHEE

COUNCILOR CALVERT

COUNCILOR CHAVEZ

COUNCILOR ROMERO

COUNCILOR TRUJILLO

w O R WA




Cityoff Samtta R, New Mestico

mMmemo

February 09, 2009

TO: Public Works, CIP & Land Use Committee

VIA: Robert Romero, Public Works Department Direg(ﬁw
Chris Ortega, Engineering Division Director _ /
Martin Valdez, Community Facilities Section Manager f

Fabian Chavez, Parks, Trails & Water Shed Division Director/@%
FROM: Ben Gurule, Project Administrator {3 ‘]b

ISSUE:
CIP Project #489 — Patrick Smith Park Renovation
* Request approval to Award Bid #09/19/B and Agreement between Owner and

Contractor (ABOC) to Heads Up Landscape Contractors. ($238,286.55) for
renovations to Patrick Smith Park.

SUMMARY:

On December 11, 2008 the Purchasing Office received two (2) bids for the
aforementioned project. The Bid Results are as follows:

Heads Up Landscape Contractors.
Albuquerque Base Bid Plus Tax ~ $164,070.88

Lee Landscapes
Albuquerque Base Bid Plus Tax ~ $201,643.35

The scope of work for the Base Bid includes irrigation improvements, asphalt /concrete
walkways, play equipment, shade structure, picnic tables / benches and associated work.

The Bidding Documents included the following six (6) Additive Bid Alternates:

#1 — All the Work related to the Dog Park portion of the project.
#2 — Two additional shades structures.

SS001.PMS - 795



Memo Page 2

PW, CIP & LU Committee
February 09, 2009

Re: Smith Park Renovations
Award of Bid #09/19/B

#3 — All the demolition, removal and or salvaging of existing park amenities such as trash
receptacles, turf, fencing, trees, play equipment, irrigation components, etc.

#4 — The installation of 6 trees and over seeding % acre of the park.

#5 — Parking lot asphalt overlay.

#6 — Installation of 10,690 square feet crusher fines with filter fabric (turf reduction).

The construction budget for the project is $170,000 including taxes and contingency.
Since Patrick Smith Park is part of the Santa Fe River Parkway network, Public Works
staff recommends supplementing the Patrick Smith Park budget with Park Bond funds
($2,297,500) approved for the Santa Fe River Parkway. Staff recommends committing
$100,000 from the Santa Fe River Parkway budget towards Smith Park construction.

The Public Works Department is recommending approval to Award Bid #09/19/B and
ABOC (Exhibit A) in the amount of $238,286.55 (inclusive of applicable Gross Receipts
Taxes) to Heads Up Landscape Contractors as follows:

Base Bid $164,070.88
Additive Alt #2 2 additional shade structures $ 39,936.88
Additive Alt #3 Demo, remove and or salvage $ 34,278.79
Total recommend Contract Sum $238,286.55

Additive Alt #1 is not recommended at this time because of its close proximity to the
river and planned trail along the river on the park side. Staff recommends postponing the
dog park until the design / route of the river trail is known. In addition the Parks, Trails
and Watershed Division can use in-house / LOCALS labor to construct the dog park.

Additive Alt #2 is recommended to bring the total of shade structures at the park to three.

Additive Alt # 3: During the final design and cost estimates review, staff directed the
landscape architect to isolate into a bid alternate certain work items that the Parks / CFS
crews could perform. In retrospect, City in-house crews have been scheduled for other
projects this summer. Committing city crews to this project would affect too many other
projects underway or planned.

Additive Alt #4 is not recommended but this work is minimal and can fit into the locals/
in house crew’s schedule.



Memo Page 3

PW, CIP & LU Committee
February 09, 2009

Re: Smith Park Renovations
Award of Bid #09/19/B

Additive Alt #5 is not recommended at this time to allow staff to research options.

Additive Alt #6 is not recommended at this time. This area will remain as is and re-
evaluated.

The Scope of Work is consistent with the Parks Master Plan approved by the City
Council on November 14, 2007 (Please refer to Exhibit B).

Schedule

Finance Committee February 16, 2009
City Council February 25, 2009
Notice-to-Proceed March 02, 2009
Estimated Construction Timeline (60 days) March — May 2009
Budget

Funds in the amount of $210,000 were appropriated from the Parks (Master Plan) Bond
Initiative approved in March 2008 - (Business Unit #32758.572970). Public Works staff
is recommending supplemental funding in the amount of $100,000 from the SF River
Parkway project fund.

ACTION:

Please recommend to the Finance Commiittee:

1. Approval to Award Bid #09/19/B and Contract in the amount of $238,286.55 to
Heads Up Landscape Contractors;

2. Approval to supplement the project fund as recommended and approval of Budget
Adjustment Requests (Exhibit C & C-1)

Attachments:  Exhibit A: Agreement between Owner and Contractor
Exhibit B: Scope of Work Description
Exhibit C; BAR’s
Exhibit D: Summary of Contracts

xc/Shirley Rodriguez, Purchasing

Project File



EXHIBIT

5
CITY OF SANTA FE _ \L

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM

AGREEMENT BETWEEN
OWNER AND CONTRACTOR

CIP PROJECT #489

PATRICK SMITH PARK RENOVATION

This Agreement is entered into this day of

, 2009 by and between the CITY OF

SANTA FE, herein known as the Owner, and HEADS UP LANDSCAPE CONTRACTORS herein known as

the Contractor.

For the following:

PROJECT:

PROJECT NO.:

ARCHITECT OF RECORD:

DISTRIBUTION:

OWNER
CONTRACTOR
ARCHITECT
USER AGENCY
OTHER

Revised July 2000

PATRICK SMITH PARK RENOVATION
489
SITES SOUTHWEST, LLC

121 TIJERAS NE, SUITE 3100
ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87102

10



RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Owner, through its Governing Body, is authorized to enter into a construction Contract
for the project; and

WHEREAS, the Owner has let this Contract according to the established State and Local Purchasing
procedures for contracts of the type and amount let; and

WHEREAS, construction of this Project was approved by the Governing Body of the City of Santa Fe at
its meeting of 2009.

The OWNER and the CONTRACTOR agree:

ARTICLE 1
THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

The Contract Documents consist of: this Agreement, the Conditions of the Contract (General, Supplementary,
and other Conditions), the Drawings, the Specifications, all Addenda issued prior to and all Modifications
issued after execution of this Agreement. These documents form the Contract, and all are as fully a part of the
Contract as if attached to this Agreement or repeated herein.

ARTICLE 2
THE WORK

The Contractor shall perform all the work required by the Contract Documents for CIP Project #489 — Patrick
Smith S Park Renovation (Bid # ‘09/19/B).

ARTICLE 3
TIME OF COMMENCEMENT AND SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION

The work to be performed under this Contract shall be commenced not later than ten (10) consecutive calendar
days after the date of written Notice to Proceed. Substantial Completion shall be achieved no later than sixty
(60) calendar days after the date of written Notice to Proceed, except as hereafter extended by valid written
Change Order by the Owner.

ARTICLE 4
TERM POSSESSION

The project site, all the work and materials and equipment to be incorporated therein including storage off or on

site shall be under the sole custody or control of the Contractor or any of Subcontractors or Sub-subcontractors
throughout the duration of the Contract Time and until issuance of the Substantial Completion Certificate.

11



ARTICLES
CONTRACT SUM

The Owner shall pay the Contractor in current funds for the performance of the work, subject to additi?ns and
deductions by Change Order as provided in the Contract Documents, the Contract Sum of two thirty eight
thousand, two hundred eighty six dollars and fifty five cents ($238,286.55).

The Contract Sum is determined as follows:

Base Bid $152,005.45
Gross Receipts Tax (7.9375%) $ 12,065.43
SUB TOTAL $164,070.88
Additive Alternate #2 $ 37,000.00
Gross Receipts Tax (7.9375%) $ 2,936.88
SUB TOTAL $ 39,936.88
Additive Alternate #3 $ 31,758.00
Gross Receipts Tax (7.9375%) $ 2,520.79
SUB TOTAL $ 34,278.79
Total Contract Sum $238,286.55
ARTICLE 6
PROGRESS PAYMENTS

Based upon Application for Payment submitted to the Owner by the Contractor and Certificates for Payment
issued by the Owner, the Owner shall make progress payments on account of the Contract sum to the Contractor
as provided in the Contract documents for the period ending the last day of the month as follows:

Not ]ater than twenty-one (21) days following the end of the period covered by the Application for Payment,
ninety five (95%) of the portion of the Contract Sum properly allocable to labor, materials, and equipment
incorporated in the work and ninety five percent (95%) of the portion of the Contract sum properly allocable to
materials and equipment suitably stored at the site or some other location agreed upon in writing for the period
covered by the Application for Payment, less the aggregate of previous payments made by the Owner; and upon
substantial completion of the entire work, a sum sufficient to increase the total payments to ninety eight percent
(98%) of the Contract sum, less such amounts as the Owner shall determine for all incomplete work and
unsettled claims as provided in the Contract documents.

ARTICLE7
LIQUIDATED DAMAGES

Should the Contractor neglect, refuse, or otherwise fail to complete the work within the Contract Time or any
extension in the Contract thereof, the Contractor agrees to pay to the Owner the amount of Two Hundred Fifty
Dollars ($250) per consecutive calendar days of delay until the work is completed and accepted or until voided
pursuant to the provisions of the General Conditions of the Contract, not as a penalty, but as liquidated damages
for such breach of the Contract.

12



ARTICLE8
FINAL PAYMENT

Final payment, constituting the entire unpaid balance of the Contract sum, shall be paid by the Owner to the
Contractor within twenty-one (21) calendar days after all deficiencies to the Contract document that were noted
during the Substantial Completion Inspection and listed on the attachment to the Certificate of Substantial
Completion have been corrected, and provided the Contract has been fully performed and a final Certificate for
Payment has been issued by the Owner. In addition, the Contractor shall provide to the Owner a certified
statement of Release of Lien (AIA Document G706A or approved form), Consent of Surety, Warranty from

Prime Contractor, Warranties from Suppliers and Manufacturers, training sessions, equipment/operating
manuals, and as-built drawings.

ARTICLE9
SCHEDULE

The Contractor shall, within five (5) days after the effective date of Notice to Proceed, prepare and submit five
(5) copies of a progress schedule covering project operations for the (30) day Contract period. This progress
schedule shall be of the type generally referred to as a Critical Path Method (CPM), Critical Path Schedule
(CPS), and Critical Path Analysis (CPA), and other similar designations. The CPM shall be used to control the
timing and sequences of the project. All work shall be done in accordance with the CPM Planning and
Scheduling. A written statement of explanation shall be submitted with the progress schedule. All costs
incurred by the contractor to implement the CPM shall be borne by the Contractor, and are part of their Contract
(See Article 4.10, Progress Schedules of Section 00700, General Conditions of the Contract).

ARTICLE 10
GENERAL AND SPECIAL PROVISIONS

10.1  This Agreement shall be governed exclusively by the provisions hereof and by the laws of the State of
New Mexico as the same from time to time exist.

10.2  Terms used in this Agreement which are defined in the Conditions of the Contract shall have the
meanings designated in those Conditions.

10.3  The Contractor shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the Owner against any and all iqjury, loss, or
damage, including, without limitation, costs of defense, court costs and attorney’s fees, arising out of
the acts, errors, or omissions of the Contractor.

10.4  An enumeration of the Contractor’s Liability Insurance requirements appears in the General Conditions
of the Contract for construction. Insurance requirements are also described in the Instructions to the
Bidder section of the Project Manual. Contractor shall maintain adequate insurance in at least the
maximum amounts which the Owner could be liable under the New Mexico Tort Claims Act and shall
provide proof of such insurance coverage to the City. It is the sole responsibility of the Contractor to be
in compliance with the law.

10.5  This Agreement shall not become effective until: (1) approved by the Governing Body; and (2) signed
by all parties required to sign this Agreement.

13



10.6

10.7

10.8

10.9

10.10

10.11

10.12

10.13

10.14

The Contractor and the Contractor’s agents and employees are independent contractors performing
professional and technical services for the Owner and are not employees of the Owner. The Contractor
and the Contractor’s agents and employees shall not accrue leave, retirement, insurance, bonding, use of
Owner’s vehicles, or any other benefits afforded to employees of the Owner as a result of this
Agreement.

The Contractor shall not subcontract any portion of the services to be performed under this Agreement
without prior written approval of the Owner.

The Contractor shall maintain detailed time records which indicate the date, time and nature of services
rendered. These records shall be subject to inspection by the Owner, the Department of Finance and
Administration and the State Auditor. The Owner shall have the right to audit billings both before

and after payment. Payment under this Agreement shall not foreclose the right of the Owner to recover
excessive illegal payments.

The terms of this Agreement are contingent upon sufficient appropriations and authorization being made
by the Owner for the performance of this Agreement. If sufficient appropriations and authorization are
not made by the Owner, this Agreement shall terminate upon written notice being given by the Owner to
the Contractor. The Owner’s decision as to whether suﬂicwnt appropriations are available shall be
accepted by the Contractor and shall be final.

The Contractor warrants that the Contractor presently has no interest and shall not acquire any interest,
direct or indirect, which would conflict in any manner or degree with the performance or services
required under this Agreement.

The Contractor hereby warrants that the Contractor is in compliance with the Americans with
Disabilities Act, 29 CFR 1630.

The Contractor, upon final payment of the amounts due under this Agreement, releases the Owner, the
Owner’s officers and employees, and the City of Santa Fe from all liabilities and obligations arising from
or under this Agreement, including, without limitation, all damages, losses, costs, liability, and expenses,
including, without limitation, attorney’s fees and costs of litigation that the Contractor may have.

The Contractor agrees not to purport to bind the Owner to any obligation not assumed herein by the
Owner, unless the Contractor has express written authority to do so, and then only within the strict limits
of that authority.

Notices. Any and all notices provided for hereunder shall be in writing and shall be deemed delivered,
given and received when (i) personally delivered, or (ii) 5 days after the same are deposited in the
United States mail, postage prepaid, registered or certified mail return receipt requested, addressed to
the applicable party at the address indicated below for such party or at such other address as may be
designated by either party in a written note to the other party.

OWNER City of Santa Fe
Engineering Division
P.O. Box 909
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-0909

14



10.15

10.16

10.17

10.18

10.19

10.20

10.21

10.22

CONTRACTOR Heads Up Landscape Contractors
P.O. Box 10597
Albuquerque, NM 87184
New Mexico License #018890

Gender, Singular/Plural. Words of any gender used in this Agreement shall be held and construed to
include any other gender, and words in the singular number shall be held to include the plural, unless the
context otherwise requires.

Captions and Section Headings. The captions and section headings contained in this Agreement are for
convenience of reference only, and in no way limit, define, or enlarge the terms, scope and conditions of
this Agreement.

This document shall be executed in no less than three (3) counterparts, each of which shall be deemed ar
original.

Certificates and Documents Incorporated. All certificates and documentation required by the provisions
of the Agreement shall be attached to this Agreement at the time of execution, and are hereby
incorporated by reference as though set forth in full in this Agreement to the extent they are

consistent with its conditions and terms.

Separability. If any clause or provision of this Agreement is illegal, invalid or unenforceable under
present or future laws effective during the term of this Agreement, then and in that event, it is the
intention of the parties hereto that the remainder of this Agreement shall not be affected thereby.

Waiver. No provision of this Agreement shall be deemed to have been waived by either party unless
such waiver be in writing signed by the party making the waiver and addressed to the other party; nor
shall any custom or practice which may evolve between the parties in the administration of the terms
hereof be construed to waive or lessen the right of either party to insist upon the performance by the
other party in strict accordance with the terms hereof. Further, the waiver by any party of breach by the
other party of any term, covenant, or condition hereof shall not operate as a waiver of any subsequent
breach of the same or any other term, covenant, or condition thereof.

Entire Agreement. This Agreement represents the entire Contract between the parties and except as
otherwise provided herein, may not be amended, changed, modified, or altered without the written
consent of the parties hereto. This Agreement incorporates all of the conditions, agreements, and
understandings between the parties concerning the subject matter of this Contract, and all such
conditions, understandings, and agreements have been merged into this written Agreement. No prior
conditions, agreement, or understanding, verbal or otherwise, of the parties or their agents shall be
valid or enforceable unless embodied in this written Agreement.

Interchangeable Terms. For purposes of all provisions within this Agreement and all attachments

hereto, the terms “Agreement” and “Contract” shall have the same meaning and shall be
interchangeable.

15



10.23 Words and Phrases. Words, phrases, and abbreviations which have well-known t_echnical or trade
meanings used in the Contract documents shall be used according to such recognized meaning. In
the event of a conflict, the more stringent meaning shall govern.

10.24 Relationship of Contract Documents. The Contract Documents are complementary, and any
requirement of one Contract Document shall be as binding as if required by all.

10.25 Pursuant to Section 13-1-191, NMSA 1978, reference is hereby made to the Criminal Laws of New
Mexico (including Sections 30-14-1, 30-24-2, and 30-41-1 through 30-41-3, NMSA 1978) which
prohibit bribes, kickbacks, and gratuities, violation of which constitutes a felony. Further, the
Procurement Code (Sections 13-1-28 through 13-1-199, NMSA 1978) imposes civil and criminal
penalties for its violation.

10.26 By entering into this Agreement, the parties do not intend to create any right, title or interest in or for the
benefit of any person other than the Owner and the Contractor. No person shall claim any right, title or
interest under this Agreement or seek to enforce this Agreement as a third party beneficiary of this
Agreement.

10.27 Pursuant to Section 13-4-11. NMSA 1978, Reference is hereby made to the Minimum Wage on Public
Works; weekly payments; posting wage scale; withholding funds.

ARTICLE 11
NEW MEXICO TORT CLAIMS ACT

By entering into this Agreement, neither party shall be responsible for liability incurred as a result of the other
party’s acts or omissions in connection with this Agreement. Any liability incurred in connection with this
Agreement is subject to the immunities and limitations of the New Mexico Tort Claims Act, Sections 41-4-1, et
Seq. NMSA 1978, as amended. The City and its “public employees” as defined in the New Mexico Tort Claims
Act, do not waive sovereign immunity, do not waive any defense and do not waive any limitation of liability
pursuant to law. No provision in this Agreement modifies or waives any provision of the New Mexico Tort
Claims Act.

This Agreement is entered into as of the day and year first written above.

OWNER: CITY OF SANTA FE

DAVID COSS, MAYOR DATE

ATTEST:

YOLANDA Y. VIGIL, CITY CLERK

16



APPROVED AS TO FORM:

0.0

CONTRACTOR:

BY:

EDDIE C. PADILLA
TITLE: VICE PRESIDENT

DATE:

NM TAXATION AND REVENUE CRS
NO. 01-872946-00-0

CITY OF SANTA FE BUSINESS REG.
NO. _08-006636

DAVID N. MILLICAN, FINANCE
DEPARTMENT DIRECTOR

17



October 2007

Contlnue the River trail to connect pubhc access from downtown to this park

8 Improvement

- Capital

: Adequateh vid

Assume narrow footpath, 2752 If at $.51/If plus 40’ bridge at $700/If. 29,403.52
Provide safe pedestrian access to the Water Company Property. Assume narrow
footpath & 40’ bridge at $700/If & 1644 If of 10'-wide easement required at $6/sf.
127,300.00(
Limit pedestrian access from the park to the protected riparian area SF River in the
upper canyen. Install gate & signs. 1,000.00
Sub-total 157,703.52
Design & Inflation Contingencies @ 25% 39,425.88
Total:| 197,129.40

ADA Compliance - Sidewalks and Hardscapes, Upgrade Picnic Area, Shade

Structures, Upgrade Playground, Dog Park, Plant Additional Shade Trees 128,000.00
Pave Parking Lots & Install Gates 40,000.00
Parks A
— 5 Year Renovation Plan
kv i B b i B b s s 8 b e ea o in B e . i inarati E——— T -—'
Sub-total 168,000.00
Design & Inflation Contingencies @ 25% 42,000.00
Total:| 210,000.00
Parks Advisory Committee Recommendation - Minimum
ADA Compliance - Sidewalks and Hardscapes, Upgrade Picnic Area, Shade
Structures, Upgrade Playaground, Dog Park, Plant Additional Shade Trees 128,000.00
Pave Parking Lots & Install Gates 40,000.00
— Parks ]I
| 5 Year Renovation Plan |
e — e et Sub-total 168,000.00
Design & Inflation Contingencies @ 25% 42,000.00
Total:| 210,000.00

18



LATHDED

C

City of Santa Fe, New Mex

BUDGET ADJUSTMENT REQUEST (BAR)

DEPARTMENT / DIVISION / SECTION / UNIT NAME DATE
PW/Parks Division 01/28/2009
ITEM DESCRIPTION B.U./LINE ITEM| SUBLEDGER| INCREASE DECREASE
9 s {Finance Dpt. Use Only)
WIP Construction / «5| 1-1.0§823047 . 572970/ 0108400 100,000
WIP Construction - <ym 14423038 . 572970] 0108400 100,000
7
JUSTIFICATION: (use additional page if needed) TOTAL | § 100,000 | $ 100,000

Transfer funding to supplement Patrick Smith Construction

CITY COUNCIL APPROVAL
City Councit
Approval Required Ll |Budget Officer Date
City
Councit
vision Director te inance Director ate
D{" D"ct 7 Approval Fi Direct Dat

Dale
|Agenda ltem ti
Department Director Date City Manager Date

19




EXHIBIT

I o

City of Santa Fe, New Mex

BUDGET ADJUSTMENT REQUEST (BAR)

DEPARTMENT / DIVISION / SECTION / UNIT NAME DATE
PW/Parks Division 01/28/2009
ITEM DESCRIPTION B.U./LINE ITEM | SUBLEDGER INCREASE DECREASE
(Finence Dpt_Use Oniy}
Payroll 423038 . 500750{ 0108400 13,242
WIP Construction 423038 . 572970| 0108400 13,242
JUSTIFICATION: (use additional page if needed) TOTAL [ § 13242 | $ 13,242

Transfer funding to supplement Patrick Smith Construction

CITY COUNCIL, APPROVAL
(e 'Z(lﬁx@.cﬁ/ l?b” 0%} City Council
ohare ’ ' Approval Required Budget Officer Date
(¥

Cty
Division Director

4 i Da: Finance Director Date
Agenda ltem -|
Department Director Date City Manager Date

20




City of Santa Fe EXHIBIT
Summary of Contracts, Agreements, & Amendments 5 _\L
8

Section to be completed by department for each contract or contract amendment

1 FOR: ORIGINAL CONTRACT |~ or CONTRACT AMENDMENT [~

2 Name of Contractor Haeds Up Landscape Contractors

3 Complete information requested I~ Plus GRT
_ I~ Inclusive of GR
Original Contract Amount: $238,286.55
Termination Date: June 1, 2009
r Approved by Council Date:
- or by City Manager Date:

Contract is for: |Landscape Renovations at Patrick Smith Park

il e I

Amendment # to the Original Contract#

Increase/(Decrease) Amount $

Extend Termination Date to:

r Approved by Council Date:
r or by City Manager Date:
Amendment is for:

4 History of Contract & Amendments: (option: attach spreadsheet if multiple amendments) [F Plus GRT

[~ Inclusive of GR1

Amount $ 238,286.55 of original Contract# Termination Date: 06/01/2009
Reason:
Amount $ amendment # Termination Date:
Reason:
Amount $ amendment # Termination Date:
Reason:
Amount $ amendment # Termination Date:
Reason:

Total of Original Contract plus all amendments: $ 238,286.55

21



City of Santa Fe
Summary of Contracts, Agreements, & Amendments

5 Procurement Method of Original Contract: (complete one of the lines)

RFP3# Date:
RFQ |~ Date:
Sole Source [~ Date:
Other

6 Procurement History: One time contract

example: (First year of 4 year contract)

7 Funding Source: Parks Bond - Pat Smith BU/Line ltem:

32758.57297

8 Any out-of-the ordinary or unusual issues or concerns:

(Memo may be attached to explain detail.)

9 Staff Contact who completed this form: Frank Archuleta

Phone # -6766

10 Certificate of Insurance attached. (if original Contract) r

Submit to City Attorney for review/signature

Forward to Finance Director for review/signature

Return to originating Department for Committee(s) review or forward to City Manager for review
and approval (depending on dollar level).

To be recorded by City Clerk:

Contract #

Date of contract Executed (i.e., signed by all parties):

Note: If further information needs to be included, attach a separate memo.

Comments:

22






